## Senate Bill 725

Sponsored by Senator OLSEN

## **SUMMARY**

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced.** 

Appropriates moneys from General Fund to Department of Education for purpose of awarding grants under Career and Technical Education Revitalization Grant Program.

Appropriates moneys from General Fund to Higher Education Coordinating Commission for deposit in Community College Support Fund for distribution to community colleges and community college service districts for career and technical education programs.

Declares emergency, effective July 1, 2015.

## A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to state financial administration; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Department of Education, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$25 million, which may be expended for the purpose of awarding grants under the Career and Technical Education Revitalization Grant Program established by ORS 344.075.

SECTION 2. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Higher Education Coordinating Commission, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$25 million, for deposit in the Community College Support Fund for distribution to community colleges and community college service districts for career and technical education programs.

SECTION 3. This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect July 1, 2015.

16 17

1

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14 15